





Primary Credit Analyst:

Jessica H Goldman, Hartford + 1 (212) 438 6484; jessica.goldman@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Mary Ellen E Wriedt, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5027; maryellen.wriedt@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Credit Profile

Enterprise Risk Profile--Very Strong

Financial Risk Profile--Strong

Related Research

Ohio Higher Educational Facility Commission Case Western Reserve University; Private Coll/Univ - General Obligation

Credit Profile

Ohio Higher Educational Facility Commission, Ohio Case Western Reserve University, Ohio Ohio Hgr Ed Fac Com (Case Western Reserve Univ) PCU-GO Long Term Rating AA-/Stable

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AA-' long-term rating on Case Western Reserve University (CWRU) various series of debt.
- The outlook for all debt is stable.

Security

The bonds are an unsecured general obligation of CWRU. Debt issued through the commission is secured by CWRU's general obligation (GO) pledge to make rental payments under a lease agreement with the commission. The university's obligation to make rental payments is absolute and unconditional and not subject to abatement, setoff, or counterclaim. As of June 30, 2023, (based on draft audit results), CWRU had \$911.2 million of long-term debt outstanding. Included in the debt figures is the operating lease obligation, which we view as manageable relative to the overall balance-sheet position.

Credit overview

We assessed CWRU's enterprise risk profile as very strong, characterized by solid enrollment and selectivity, but somewhat offset by weak matriculation rates for the rating. We assessed CWRU's financial risk profile as strong, with positive operations on a full-accrual basis, though with financial resource ratios relative to operations and debt that are below median levels. Combined, we believe these credit factors lead to an anchor of 'a+'. As our criteria indicate, the final rating could be within one notch, and we believe that 'AA-' better reflects CWRU's solid enterprise profile and that is more in line with 'AA-' peers given the expected enrollment opportunities and significant research focus.

The rating reflects our assessment of CWRU's following strengths:

- Broad range of programs, research, and community medical coalitions, which have historically led to healthy demand metrics despite strong competition for its high-quality students;
- Consistently positive operating results on a full-accrual basis for the past several fiscal years; and
- Sizable cash and investments.

The rating reflects our assessment of the following weaknesses:

Affirmed

Ohio Higher Educational Facility Commission Case Western Reserve University; Private Coll/Univ - General Obligation

Upside scenario

A higher rating is not likely during the two-year outlook period given the recent increase in debt. However, we could consider a positive rating action over the long-term if the university's financial resources improve such that metrics were in line with a higher rating while maintaining robust full-accrual surpluses as well as improvement in enterprise profile characteristics, such as matriculation, that are more in line with those of a higher rating.

Credit Profile

Enterprise Risk Profile--Very Strong

Market position and demand

CWRU has a broad draw for students with less than one third coming from within Ohio. While the number of international students declined during the pandemic, it remains about 20% of total full-time equivalent (FTE). Similar to many colleges and universities, CWRU's enrollment declined in fall 2020 as the pandemic continued, but then rebounded with modest increases in subsequent years. As a comprehensive research institution, CWRU has a significant proportion of graduate and professional students (estimated at approximately 47% of FTEs for fall 2023) than many of its peers. First-year undergraduate applications for fall 2023 increased over the past year and the solid demand profile is characterized by increasing applications and selectivity offset by weak matriculation. The matriculation at below 15% reflects a highly competitive landscape for the students. Preliminary information for fall 2023 indicates that the entering class in fall 2023 was fairly consistent with fall 2022. Student quality remained high as measured by average freshmen ACT and SAT scores though the school remains test optional. Retention and graduation rates remain just below 'AA' category medians but relatively consistent with historical levels. In our view, CWRU's enrollment and demand profile is solid with no material weakening expected in the near term.

Managementthe long.2lc.0 t0.0 (the)iCWRU's enr

focused expense management efforts. For fiscal 2023, the unaudited draft report presents with a similar operating margin to fiscal 2022 despite an increase in some expenses such as the salary pool and decrease in non-recurring funding (fiscal 2022 includes almost \$12 million in COVID-related stimulus funds). Fiscal 2024 budgets show continued surpluses. While CWRU will be bringing new projects online in the next few years, we expect that margins could compress some but not materially given the revenue generation potential with the projects.

Beginning in fiscal 2019, CWRU adopted a new endowment payout policy, which compares the 10-year average of actual endowment activity and will adjust the annual distribution based on the comparison. We do not anticipate any unusual draws in the near term.

Operating revenue streams are relatively diverse compared with peers, although CWRU is primarily dependent on student-related charges to fund operations. In fiscal 2023 (unaudited), gross tuition and student fees represented 46% of total revenue. The next largest component of revenue is research. While the university receives a concentration of National Institutes of Health funding; we understand that management has focused on remaining competitive for federal grants and is exploring efforts to bolster foundation and industry awards. In our opinion, management is positioned to adjust its research enterprise, which should remain a significant focus and revenue diversifier.

Financial resources

On an absolute basis, CWRU maintains a significant pool of funds with \$2.75 billion at fiscal 2023 year-end (unaudited) however, in our opinion, the cash and investments relative to operating expenses and relative to debt remain sufficient for the 'AA' category, though light when compared with medians and some peers. The cash and investments amount excludes funds held by trusts, which the university does not manage, but are shown as assets on the financial statements.

The university's private equity, real assets, and private credit investments have mandatory capital calls related to future investments. Unfunded commitments remain manageable, in our opinion, at about \$264 million. The university maintains sufficient liquidity to address its unfunded calls.

CWRU closed its most recent campaign in December 2018, where it raised \$1.8 billion, which was ahead of goal. In addition to its own ongoing fundraising efforts, the university does joint fundraising with the Cleveland Clinic to support that project. CWRU is raising funds for scholarships and is exploring a campaign focused on scholarships, strategic capital projects, and research in the next few years.

Debt and contingent liabilities

Long-term debt as of fiscal 2023 year-end (unaudited) is approximately \$911 million (excluding premium and unamortized bond issuance costs). Financial resources relative to debt and debt burden weakened following the series 2022 issuances. We calculate maximum annual debt service (MADS) as the total debt service averaged over 30 years (including the century bond), resulting in a smoothed MADS of about \$100.5 million. The majority of the debt is public, fixed rate debt though the series 2021B bonds are floating rate notes and the series 2022A and 2022B are privately placed issuances with New York Life. Management notes that the variable-rate exposure is offset by CWRU's interest-rate swaps resulting in a synthetic fixed rate. The university has three bank lines of credit, totaling \$150 million, available for working capital. There is no balance on these lines at present. The series 2022C bonds are century bonds--with a bullet due at maturity in 2122. There are no other debt plans in the two-year outlook period.

Proceeds from last year's issuances are going toward financing a portion of a new 250,000 square foot interdisciplinary science building project, a 600-bed residence hall project, and other university capital projects. The interdisciplinary science building project cost is expected to be about \$300 million and the residence hall project is expected to cost about \$110 million. About \$165 million from the 2022 issuance will be maintained as an "internal bank," which allows the university flexibility over time--funding for future capital projects, provide a bridge as fundraising funds are collected, or to provide for support over time for interest payments and the balloon payment at maturity, which should in part offset the additional debt.

The direct purchase agreements with New York Life have events of default that trigger acceleration (though no financial covenants). However, CWRU has sufficient liquidity, in our opinion, to mitigate risk related to these non-public debt transactions with over \$300 million with same-day liquidity as of June 30, 2023.

The university has one interest-rate swap contract remaining with a total notional amount of \$35 million with expiration in 2034. The contract is floating-to-fixed rate and Morgan Stanley is counterparty. The mark-to-market value was negative \$4 million as of the end of fiscal 2023. The university reports that its collateral threshold is \$20 million.

The university offers both a defined-contribution retirement plan to employees (which, by definition, is fully funded) and a defined-benefit plan. The latter is closed to new entrants. It had a funded status of negative \$52 million at the end of fiscal 2023 (unaudited). Defined-benefit contributions are made annually according to actuarial valuations. The university offers a retiree health care plan, but reports no related liability on its balance sheet because the cost is paid entirely by retirees.

| Case Western Reserve U | Iniversity, | Ohioenter | prise and fi | nancial stati | stics | | |
|---|---------------------------|-----------|--------------|---------------|--------|--------|--|
| | Fiscal year ended June 30 | | | | | | Medians for 'AA' category rated private colleges and universities |
| | 2024* | 2023* | 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2022 |
| Enrollment and demand | | | | | | | |
| Full-time-equivalent enrollment | 11,517 | 11,454 | 11,397 | 10,792 | 11,076 | 11,072 | 7,733 |
| Undergraduates as a % of total enrollment | 53.2 | 51.9 | 50.1 | 49.4 | 47.7 | 46.5 | 67.4 |
| First-year acceptance rate (%) | 28.7 | 25.9 | 30.2 | 30.3 | 27.4 | 29.3 | 17.8 |
| First year matriculation rate | | | | | | | |

First-year matriculation rate

| Case Western Reserve University, Ohioenterprise and financial statistics (cont.) | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-------|--|--------|---------|----------|--------|------|--|--|
| | | Medians for 'AA' category rated private colleges and universities | | | | | | | |
| | 2024* | 2023* | 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2022 | | |
| Change in unrestricted net assets (\$000s) | N.A. | 63,772 | 30,866 | 117,923 | (33,787) | 29,798 | MNR | | |
| Tuition discount (%) | N.A. | 44.1 | 42.4 | 39.6 | 40.6 | 38.8 | 39.5 | | |
| Ct | NT A | 457 | 40.1 | 45.0 | 45.0 | 40.1 | 50.7 | | |

| Change in unrestricted net assets (\$000s) | N.A. | 63,772 | 30,866 | 117,923 | (33,787) | 29,798 | MNR |
|--|------|---------|---------|---------|----------|--------|------|
| Tuition discount (%) | N.A. | 44.1 | 42.4 | 39.6 | 40.6 | 38.8 | 39.5 |
| Student dependence (%) | N.A. | 45.7 | 48.1 | 45.6 | 45.0 | 46.1 | 59.7 |
| Health care operations dependence (%) | N.A. | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | MNR |
| Research dependence (%) | N.A. | 19.2 | 19.3 | 20.4 | 20.6 | 21.5 | 5.4 |
| Debt | | | | | | | |
| Outstanding debt (\$000s) | N.A. | 911,196 | 801,710 | _ | | | |

Ratings Detail (As Of September 28, 2023) (cont.)

Ohio Higher Educational Facility Commission, Ohio

Case Western Reserve University, Ohio

Ohio Hgr Ed Fac Com (Case Western Reserve Univ) PCU-GO

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Ohio Hgr Ed Fac Com (Case Western Reserve Univ) PCU-GO

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Ohio Hgr Ed Fac Com (Case Western Reserve Univ) PCU-GO (MBIA) (National)

AA-(SPUR)/Stable **Unenhanced Rating** Affirmed

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not quarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.